

ANNO DECIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1965

No. 20 of 1965

An Act to amend the Electricity (Country Areas) Subsidy Act, 1962.

[Assented to 18th November, 1965.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Electricity (Country short stellor. Areas) Subsidy Act Amendment Act, 1965".
- (2) The Electricity (Country Areas) Subsidy Act, 1962, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Electricity (Country Areas) Subsidy Act, 1962-1965".
- (3) The Electricity (Country Areas) Subsidy Act, 1962, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Incorporation. Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.
- 3. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by inserting Amendment of principal Act, s. 3—

 Amendment of principal Act, s. 3—

 **Barata the following passage:—

 **Barata the f immediately after the proviso thereto the following passage:-

Payments by Electricity Trust.

: but if at the time of the commencement of the Electricity (Country Areas) Subsidy Act Amendment Act, 1965, any part of the aggregate amount of three hundred thousand pounds has not been credited to the revenue of the Trust in accordance with this section, such part may be used by the Trust for the payment to other country electricity suppliers of such amounts as the Treasurer may from time to time direct and upon such terms and conditions as the Treasurer shall determine.

Enactment of s. 3a of principal Act—

4. The following section is inserted in the principal Act after section 3 thereof:—

Provision for payment of further funds by Trust. 3a. Out of the moneys so paid to it and any further moneys which may be provided by Parliament for the purpose, the Trust shall during any period subsequent to the five financial years mentioned in section 3 of this Act, pay to any country electricity supplier such amounts as the Treasurer may from time to time direct and upon such terms and conditions as the Treasurer shall determine.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

EDRIC BASTYAN, Governor.